TESIS APPROVAL FORM

JUDUL: KalimahAR : Augmented Reality Mobile Translator Application
SESI PENGAJIAN: 2010
Saya MUHAMMAD ZULHILMI B. JAMIL (HURUF BESAR)

mengaku membenarkan tesis (PSM/Sarjana/Doktor Falsafah) ini disimpan di
Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dengan syarat-syarat
kegunaan seperti berikut:

1. Tesis dan projek adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.

2. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat
salinan
untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.

3. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat
salinan tesis ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.

4. ** Sila tandakan (/)

SULIT (Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah
keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti
yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI
1972)

TERHAD (Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah
ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana
penyelidikan dijalankan)

TIDAK TERHAD

(TANDATANGAN PENULIS) (TANDATANGAN PENYELIA)
Alamat tetap : NAMA PENYELIA:

A2-03-03 BLOK A2 ZONE 3A, WAN SAZLI NASARUDDIN
NO.30 JALAN P11A 2/2 PRESINT 11, SAIFUDIN

62300 PUTRAJAYA,
WILAYAH PERSEKUTUAN.

Tarikh : Tarikh :

CATATAN: * Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM).
** Jika tesis ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak
berkuasa. Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM)

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




KalimahAR : Augmented Reality Mobile Translator Application

MUHAMMAD ZULHILMI B. JAMIL

This report is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the
Bachelor of Computer Science (Interactive Media)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
2013

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




DECLARATION

| hereby declare that this project report entitled

KalimahAR : Augmented Reality Mobile Translator Application

is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized

without citations.

STUDENT : Date:
(MUHAMMAD ZULHILMI JAMIL)

SUPERVISOR : Date:
(WAN SAZLI NASARUDDIN SAIFUDIN)

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



DEDICATION

This report is dedicated to my beloved family, supervisor,friends and for all who
have provided encouragement and guidance all the way during the completion of the
report.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my deep gratitude to Mr. Wan Sazli Nasaruddin Saifudin, my
final year project supervisor, for their patient guidance, enthusiastic encouragement
and useful critiques of this project. | would also like to extend my thanks to the staffs
and technicians of the Faculty of Information and Communication Technology for

their help in offering me the resources in running the program.

Finally, I wish to thank my friend and parents for their support and encouragement

throughout my study.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ABSTRACT

This report is about develop translation application for mobile using
augmented reality technology. Augmented reality describes this technology is an
enhancement the virtual experience by adding elements of the real environment. This
report also make comparison between a few translation applications that already in
the market. Besides that, this report also compare between marker and markerless of
augmented reality.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER

CHAPTER |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUBJECT

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEGMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF CHART

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
LIST OF APPENDIX

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

1.1  Project Background
1.2 Problem Statement(S)
1.3 Objective

1.4  Research Question

1.5 Project Scope

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

1
1
v

\4
IX

Xl
Xlil
X1

w W NN N

vi



CHAPTER II

CHAPTER Il

CHAPTER IV

1.6 Project Framework
1.7  Project Significance
Summary

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Literature Review
2.1  Area Of Study
2.1.1 Optical Character Recognition
2.1.2 Augmented Reality
2.1.3 Android Platform
2.2 Current Systems/Tools/Output
2.2.1 Word Lens
2.2.2 ltranslate
2.3 Comparison Of Existing Systems
Summary
METHODOLOGY
3.0  Methodology
3.1 Research Activities
3.1.1 Data Gathering/Collection
3.1.2  Analysis Of The Data
3.2 Product Development Methodology
3.3  Project Requirement
3.3.1 Hardware Requirement
3.3.2 Software Requirement
3.3.3 Hardware And Software
3.4  Gantt Chart/Mile Stone
Summary
ANALYSIS
4.0  Analysis
4.1  Project/Product Analysis
4.1.1 Problem Analysis
4.1.2 Requirement Analysis
4.1.2.1 User Requirement
4.1.2.2 System Requirement
Summary

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

© 00 00 N N N o

11
11

12
12
12
13
13
14
15
15
15
16
16

17
17
17
18
18
18
19

Vii



CHAPTER V

CHAPTER VI

CHAPTER VII

DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION

5.0 Design And Implementation
5.1  Design/Product Process
5.1.1 Design Architecture
5.1.2 Product Development Process
5.1.2.1 Design Marker
5.1.2.2 Interface Design
5.2 Design/Product Implementation
5.2.1 Design/ Product Integration
Process
Summary

TESTING AND EVALUATION

6.0 Testing And Evaluation
6.1  TestPlan
6.2  Test Implementation
6.3  Testing Result And Analysis
Summary
CONCLUSION
7.0  Conclusion
7.1  Observation Of Weakness And
Strength
7.1.1 Strength
7.1.2 Weaknesses
7.2 Proposition For Improvement
7.3 Contribution
7.4 Future Work
Summary
REFERENCES
APPENDIX

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

20
20
20
21
22
23
25
26

27

28
28
29
29
34

35
35

35
36
36
37
37
37

viii



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURES TITLE
1.1 Project Framework

2.1  Word Lens Application
2.2  iTranslate Application
3.1  Methodology

5.1 Design Architecture

5.2  Markerless

53  Marker

5.4  Application Icon

5.5 Main Menu Application
5.6  Tracking Interface

5.7  Dictionary Menu

5.8  User Guide Menu

5.9  Coding on Eclipse

5.10 Store Database on XML File
5.11 Interface design

6.1  Question 9

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

10
14
21
22
22
24
24
24
25
25
26
26
27
33



LIST OF TABLES

TABLES TITLE

2.1  Comparison of Existing Systems

3.1 Hardware Requirement

3.2 Software Requirement

5.1  Comparison between marker and markerless

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE
11
15
16
23



CHARTS

6.1 Question 1
6.2 Question 2
6.3  Question 3
6.4  Question 4
6.5 Question 5
6.6 Question 6
6.7  Question 7
6.8  Question 8

LIST OF CHARTS

TITLE

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

29
30
30
31
31
32
32
33

Xi



xii

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

ABBREVIATION DESCRIPTION

OCR Optical Character Recognition
AR Augmented Reality
SDK Software Development Kit

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



xiii

LIST OF APPENDIX

APPENDIX DESCRIPTION
Appendix A Gantt Chart
Appendix B Mile Stone
Appendix C Questionnaire

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER |

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

This project is a requirement for students taking the subject BITU 3973 — Projek
Sarjana Muda (PSM). In the process of completing the project, problems occurred are
solved with the best efforts. This project is about develop simple translator application
that will use augmented reality technology. Augmented reality (AR) technology is a
field of computer science that involves combining the physical world and an interactive,
virtual world. The concept behind it is pretty simple. It is to overlay the physical world
with objects that appear to occupy the same space. AR was initially used for military,
industrial, and medical applications, but was soon applied to commercial and

entertainment areas as well.

1.1 Project background

Communication is the exchange and flow of information and ideas from one
person to another. Every person have their own communication skill or language to
communicate to another. Each country have set their own official language for their
citizen communicate each other without problem. The problem will came when people

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




go travel to another country and they can’t communicate with the people on the country
their visit.

Because of that, one of the reason this project develop is for the tourist used to
read tourist flyers, letters, papers, or signboard that use Arabic word. Even Malaysian
also can use this application if their go travel. However, this application will not cover
all word that have in dictionary or any book because the time given for finish this project
is limited. It will just cover a few word to be tested and to see how effective this

application to people.

1.2 Problem Statement (s)
Normal dictionary application that available on the market need to type the word

and get the meaning. It will take time to type the word. Augmented reality also still new

and not widely use in Malaysia.

1.3  Objective

The objective of this proposal is:

1. To develop translator using mobile augmented reality system
2. To study the difference between marker and markerless augmented reality
3. To investigate acceptance of user towards the mobile translator application.

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




14 Research Questions

o How reaction user use translator using augmented reality?

o How effectiveness translation using augmented reality?

1.5 Project Scope
o Student

The target user will be the student that study foreign language. Student can translate

word by using the mobile apps on the tablet or smartphone.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.6 Project Framework

Prototype development

approval
Project initiation System development
' ' Testing
M M M T
1
Conceptualization Development Pre-production Production Post-Production Documentation
> Initiating * Initiafing s Initizting s Initisting s Initiating + Initiating
> Planning » Planning » Planning » Planning » Planning
» Planning > . >> Executing > Executing > Executing -J|> » Executing
s Executing * Executing 1 s Controlling
s Controlling s Conirolling > Controlling = Controllin = Controlling = Report
*» Report s Report s Report s Report » Report
¢ Define the * Defining * |ntelligently * Potential * Testing: The ¢ Do a report.
main idea. project goals mapping out target alpha testing ® Develop a
* |dentifying a and a cohesive audience or and beta simple
relevant objectives. strategy. user. testing as an instruction to
theme. * Storyboard or * Development * Determine e:demall user.
roughly of the budget. how the E'."\:’ﬂ|uat|0l:l
technigue to content will be doing.
be use. needs to be * Final product
presented. complete and
» Implement delivered.
the code.
< AN 4 .

Figure 1.1 : Project Framework

1.7  Project Significance

Simple application focus on how recognition of the text.

Summary

The project background introduces the whole project, current scenario, and the

problem that might arise from the current situation. The problem statements describe the

(© universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



problem from the current scenario and why this project should be developed. From the
problem statement, the objectives of project are clearly stated. The objectives should
achievable and measureable at the end of the project. The scopes of the project explain

the specific target user, platform, and functionality.

This project focus on the text recognition for non alphabetic character and

integrate with mobile and archive the project objective.

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Literature Review

A literature review is a text written by someone to consider the critical points of
current knowledge including substantive findings as well as theoretical and
methodological contributions to a particular topic. Literature reviews are secondary
sources, and as such, do not report any new or original experimental work. Also, a
literature review can be interpreted as a review of an abstract accomplishment. Most
often associated with academic-oriented literature, such as a thesis, a literature review
usually precedes a research proposal and results section. Its main goals are to situate the
current study within the body of literature and to provide context for the particular

reader.

(© universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



2.1  Areaof Study
2.1.1 Optical Character Recognition(OCR)

Optical Character Recognition is a technology that can change from word image
to digital text that can be edited. This technology catch every character that have on the

images. It make work easier rather than typing one to one word.

Based on research from RWTH OCR: A Large Vocabulary Optical Character
Recognition System for Arabic Scripts by Philippe Dreuw, David Rybach, Georg
Heigold, and Hermann Ney said they want to create script that can recognize
handwriting for Arabic. Optical character recognition that available currently do not
support Arabic fonts. Non alphabet character their have own unique technique to write

the word and it make a bit hard to recognize non alphabet character.

2.1.2 Augmented Reality

Augmented reality is a combination between real-world environments and digital
environments. Nowadays, augmented reality technology get attention all developer.
Augmented reality actually use in military and medical field but today developer use

augmented reality on mobile.

Based on research from Real-Time Detection and Tracking for Augmented
Reality on Mobile Phones by Daniel Wagner, Member, IEEE, Gerhard Reitmayr,
Member, IEEE, Alessandro Mulloni, Student Member, IEEE, Tom Drummond, and
Dieter Schmalstieg, Member, IEEE Computer Society said mobile phones are very
inexpensive, attractive targets for AR, but have even more limited performance.
Augmented reality on mobile phones still in development. Develop mobile application

and implement augmented reality on it can give user the best experience.

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




2.1.3 Android Platform

According to research article Android Based Mobile Application Development
and its Security by Suhas Holla, Mahima M Katti from Department of Information
Science & Engg, R V College of Engineering, Bangalore, India said in the advancing
world of technology, Mobile application are fast growing segment of the global mobile

market.

Android is a one of mobile operating system that have in the market. Android is
an open source that using Linux Kernal. Android also became famous among developer
because it a place for developer create or testing their mobile application apart of open

source. User can download all the application from android market.

2.2  Current Systems/Tools/Output

There are many translator application that existing and the application mostly use
key input to translate. After done some research, | have found a few translator
application that already available in market. There are two translator application that |

interested to discover. The application are Word Lens and iTranslate.

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




2.2.1 Word Lens

Translation Hidden

—— Align text left to right —»

N0 SMOKING

WITHIN 25 FEET
~ OF BUILDING

English - Italian

ETATO FUMARE \

S

DENTRO 25 PIEDI
DI EDIFICIO

Figure 2.1 : Word Lens Application

Word Lens is a new translator application that have implement augmented reality

on their system. User can instantly translate word using camera phone. Just snap the

word that want to translate and the meaning will instantly appear on the phone screen as

shown in Figure 2.0. Right now, this application just cover a few language such as

German, Portuguese, French and other.

(© universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



10

2.2.2 iTranslate

English English

Translate from English @} awesome | L=J
From English to Spanish

impresionante

imponente
pasmoso L D)

fabuloso
maravilloso
prodigioso
fantastico

3 T

Favorites History About

Figure 2.2 : iTranslate Application

iTranslate is a one of the application that available in the market. User need to
key in the word for translate using iTranslate as show in Figure 2.1. Besides that, user
also can use voice recognition. This application have cover over 50 language to translate

such as Serbians, Welsh and many more.

(© ) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



	1
	2
	DECLARATION

	3
	4
	5
	6

