TESIS APPROVAL FORM

JUDUL: KalimahAR : Augmented Reality Mobile Translator Application SESI PENGAJIAN: 2010 Saya MUHAMMAD ZULHILMI B. JAMIL (HURUF BESAR)

mengaku membenarkan tesis (PSM/Sarjana/Doktor Falsafah) ini disimpan di Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

1. Tesis dan projek adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.

2. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat salinan

untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.

3. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat salinan tesis ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.

4. ** Sila tandakan (/)

SULIT	(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah
	keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti
	yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI
	1972)
TERHAD	(Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah
	ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana
	penyelidikan dijalankan)
TIDAK TERHAD	

(TANDATANGAN PENULIS)

Alamat tetap : A2-03-03 BLOK A2 ZONE 3A, NO.30 JALAN P11A 2/2 PRESINT 11, 62300 PUTRAJAYA, WILAYAH PERSEKUTUAN. (TANDATANGAN PENYELIA)

NAMA PENYELIA: WAN SAZLI NASARUDDIN SAIFUDIN

Tarikh :

Tarikh : _____

CATATAN: * Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM). ** Jika tesis ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak berkuasa. Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM)

🔘 Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

KalimahAR : Augmented Reality Mobile Translator Application

MUHAMMAD ZULHILMI B. JAMIL

This report is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Bachelor of Computer Science (Interactive Media)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA 2013



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this project report entitled

KalimahAR : Augmented Reality Mobile Translator Application

is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized without citations.

STUDENT	:Date:		
	(MUHAMMAD ZULHILMI JAMIL)		
SUPERVISOR	:	Date:	
	(WAN SAZLI NASARUDDIN SAIFUI	DIN)	

DEDICATION

This report is dedicated to my beloved family, supervisor, friends and for all who have provided encouragement and guidance all the way during the completion of the report.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my deep gratitude to Mr. Wan Sazli Nasaruddin Saifudin, my final year project supervisor, for their patient guidance, enthusiastic encouragement and useful critiques of this project. I would also like to extend my thanks to the staffs and technicians of the Faculty of Information and Communication Technology for their help in offering me the resources in running the program.

Finally, I wish to thank my friend and parents for their support and encouragement throughout my study.



ABSTRACT

This report is about develop translation application for mobile using augmented reality technology. Augmented reality describes this technology is an enhancement the virtual experience by adding elements of the real environment. This report also make comparison between a few translation applications that already in the market. Besides that, this report also compare between marker and markerless of augmented reality.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	SUBJECT	PAGE

DECLARATION	II
DEDICATION	III
ACKNOWLEGMENT	IV
ABSTRACT	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	VI
LIST OF FIGURES	IX
LIST OF TABLES	X
LIST OF CHART	XI
LIST OF ABBREVIATION	XII
LIST OF APPENDIX	XIII

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION

1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Project Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement(S)	2
1.3	Objective	2
1.4	Research Question	3
1.5	Project Scope	3

	1.6	Projec	et Framework	4
	1.7	Projec	et Significance	4
	Summ	nary		4
CHAPTER II	LITE	RATU	RE REVIEW	
	2.0	Litera	ture Review	6
	2.1	Area (Of Study	7
		2.1.1	Optical Character Recognition	7
		2.1.2	Augmented Reality	7
		2.1.3	Android Platform	8
	2.2	Curren	nt Systems/Tools/Output	8
		2.2.1	Word Lens	9
		2.2.2	Itranslate	10
	2.3	Comp	arison Of Existing Systems	11
	Summ	nary		11
CHAPTER III	MET	HODO	LOGY	
	3.0	Metho	odology	12
	3.1	Resea	rch Activities	12
		3.1.1	Data Gathering/Collection	12
		3.1.2	Analysis Of The Data	13
	3.2	Produ	ct Development Methodology	13
	3.3	Projec	et Requirement	14
		3.3.1	Hardware Requirement	15
		3.3.2	Software Requirement	15
		3.3.3	Hardware And Software	15
	3.4	Gantt	Chart/Mile Stone	16
	Summ	nary		16
CHAPTER IV	ANAI	LYSIS		
	4.0	Analy	sis	17
	4.1	Projec	ct/Product Analysis	17
		4.1.1	Problem Analysis	17
		4.1.2	Requirement Analysis	18
			4.1.2.1 User Requirement	18
			4.1.2.2 System Requirement	18
	Summ	nary		19

CHAPTER V	DES	IGN AND IMPLEMENTATION	
	5.0	Design And Implementation	20
	5.1	Design/Product Process	20
		5.1.1 Design Architecture	20
		5.1.2 Product Development Process	21
		5.1.2.1 Design Marker	22
		5.1.2.2 Interface Design	23
	5.2	Design/Product Implementation	25
		5.2.1 Design/ Product Integration	26
		Process	
	Sum	mary	27
CHAPTER VI	TESTING AND EVALUATION		
	6.0	Testing And Evaluation	28
	6.1	Test Plan	28
	6.2	Test Implementation	29
	6.3	Testing Result And Analysis	29
	Summary		34
CHAPTER VII	CON	ICLUSION	
	7.0	Conclusion	35
	7.1	Observation Of Weakness And	35
		Strength	
		7.1.1 Strength	35
		7.1.2 Weaknesses	36
	7.2	Proposition For Improvement	36
	7.3	Contribution	37
	7.4	Future Work	37
	Sum	mary	37

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURES TITLE

PAGE

1.1	Project Framework	4
2.1	Word Lens Application	9
2.2	iTranslate Application	10
3.1	Methodology	14
5.1	Design Architecture	21
5.2	Markerless	22
5.3	Marker	22
5.4	Application Icon	24
5.5	Main Menu Application	24
5.6	Tracking Interface	24
5.7	Dictionary Menu	25
5.8	User Guide Menu	25
5.9	Coding on Eclipse	26
5.10	Store Database on XML File	26
5.11	Interface design	27
6.1	Question 9	33

LIST OF TABLES

TABL	ES TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Comparison of Existing Systems	11
3.1	Hardware Requirement	15
3.2	Software Requirement	16
5.1	Comparison between marker and markerless	23

LIST OF CHARTS

CHARTS		TITLE	
6.1	Question 1		29
6.2	Question 2		30
6.3	Question 3		30
6.4	Question 4		31
6.5	Question 5		31
6.6	Question 6		32
6.7	Question 7		32
6.8	Question 8		33



LIST OF ABBREVIATION

ABBREVIATION DESCRIPTION

OCR	Optical Character Recognition
AR	Augmented Reality
SDK	Software Development Kit

LIST OF APPENDIX

APPENDIX

DESCRIPTION

Appendix A Appendix B Appendix C Gantt Chart Mile Stone Questionnaire



CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

This project is a requirement for students taking the subject BITU 3973 – Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM). In the process of completing the project, problems occurred are solved with the best efforts. This project is about develop simple translator application that will use augmented reality technology. Augmented reality (AR) technology is a field of computer science that involves combining the physical world and an interactive, virtual world. The concept behind it is pretty simple. It is to overlay the physical world with objects that appear to occupy the same space. AR was initially used for military, industrial, and medical applications, but was soon applied to commercial and entertainment areas as well.

1.1 Project background

Communication is the exchange and flow of information and ideas from one person to another. Every person have their own communication skill or language to communicate to another. Each country have set their own official language for their citizen communicate each other without problem. The problem will came when people go travel to another country and they can't communicate with the people on the country their visit.

Because of that, one of the reason this project develop is for the tourist used to read tourist flyers, letters, papers, or signboard that use Arabic word. Even Malaysian also can use this application if their go travel. However, this application will not cover all word that have in dictionary or any book because the time given for finish this project is limited. It will just cover a few word to be tested and to see how effective this application to people.

1.2 Problem Statement (s)

Normal dictionary application that available on the market need to type the word and get the meaning. It will take time to type the word. Augmented reality also still new and not widely use in Malaysia.

1.3 Objective

The objective of this proposal is:

- 1. To develop translator using mobile augmented reality system
- 2. To study the difference between marker and markerless augmented reality
- 3. To investigate acceptance of user towards the mobile translator application.

1.4 Research Questions

- How reaction user use translator using augmented reality?
- How effectiveness translation using augmented reality?

1.5 Project Scope

• Student

The target user will be the student that study foreign language. Student can translate word by using the mobile apps on the tablet or smartphone.

1.6 Project Framework



Figure 1.1 : Project Framework

1.7 Project Significance

Simple application focus on how recognition of the text.

Summary

The project background introduces the whole project, current scenario, and the problem that might arise from the current situation. The problem statements describe the



problem from the current scenario and why this project should be developed. From the problem statement, the objectives of project are clearly stated. The objectives should achievable and measureable at the end of the project. The scopes of the project explain the specific target user, platform, and functionality.

This project focus on the text recognition for non alphabetic character and integrate with mobile and archive the project objective.

CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Literature Review

A literature review is a text written by someone to consider the critical points of current knowledge including substantive findings as well as theoretical and methodological contributions to a particular topic. Literature reviews are secondary sources, and as such, do not report any new or original experimental work. Also, a literature review can be interpreted as a review of an abstract accomplishment. Most often associated with academic-oriented literature, such as a thesis, a literature review usually precedes a research proposal and results section. Its main goals are to situate the current study within the body of literature and to provide context for the particular reader.

2.1 Area of Study

2.1.1 Optical Character Recognition(OCR)

Optical Character Recognition is a technology that can change from word image to digital text that can be edited. This technology catch every character that have on the images. It make work easier rather than typing one to one word.

Based on research from RWTH OCR: A Large Vocabulary Optical Character Recognition System for Arabic Scripts by Philippe Dreuw, David Rybach, Georg Heigold, and Hermann Ney said they want to create script that can recognize handwriting for Arabic. Optical character recognition that available currently do not support Arabic fonts. Non alphabet character their have own unique technique to write the word and it make a bit hard to recognize non alphabet character.

2.1.2 Augmented Reality

Augmented reality is a combination between real-world environments and digital environments. Nowadays, augmented reality technology get attention all developer. Augmented reality actually use in military and medical field but today developer use augmented reality on mobile.

Based on research from Real-Time Detection and Tracking for Augmented Reality on Mobile Phones by Daniel Wagner, Member, IEEE, Gerhard Reitmayr, Member, IEEE, Alessandro Mulloni, Student Member, IEEE, Tom Drummond, and Dieter Schmalstieg, Member, IEEE Computer Society said mobile phones are very inexpensive, attractive targets for AR, but have even more limited performance. Augmented reality on mobile phones still in development. Develop mobile application and implement augmented reality on it can give user the best experience.

2.1.3 Android Platform

According to research article Android Based Mobile Application Development and its Security by Suhas Holla, Mahima M Katti from Department of Information Science & Engg, R V College of Engineering, Bangalore, India said in the advancing world of technology, Mobile application are fast growing segment of the global mobile market.

Android is a one of mobile operating system that have in the market. Android is an open source that using Linux Kernal. Android also became famous among developer because it a place for developer create or testing their mobile application apart of open source. User can download all the application from android market.

2.2 Current Systems/Tools/Output

There are many translator application that existing and the application mostly use key input to translate. After done some research, I have found a few translator application that already available in market. There are two translator application that I interested to discover. The application are Word Lens and iTranslate.

2.2.1 Word Lens



Figure 2.1 : Word Lens Application

Word Lens is a new translator application that have implement augmented reality on their system. User can instantly translate word using camera phone. Just snap the word that want to translate and the meaning will instantly appear on the phone screen as shown in Figure 2.0. Right now, this application just cover a few language such as German, Portuguese, French and other.

2.2.2 iTranslate



Figure 2.2 : iTranslate Application

iTranslate is a one of the application that available in the market. User need to key in the word for translate using iTranslate as show in Figure 2.1. Besides that, user also can use voice recognition. This application have cover over 50 language to translate such as Serbians, Welsh and many more.